included from November 7, 2014.

(3) Presented in U.S. dollars in millions.

 (4) Represents backlog under the fixed term of our existing contracts. Backlog is pro-forma for recent contract additions and recent business
wins.

(5) Represents backlog under the extension options available to our customers under our existing contracts. Backlog is pro-forma for recent
contract additions and recent business wins.

Backlog

Our backlog reflects the estimated future revenue attributable to the remaining term of our existing
fixed term contracts and customer extension options across all of our ASVs. We include new fixed term
contracts and extension options in the calculation of our backlog only after we have entered into full contracts
with the relevant counterparties. We assume that customer extension options will be exercised at the day rate
under the contract.

As at June 30, 2015, pro forma for recent contract additions and business wins, backlog attributed
to our fixed term contracts was $346.4 million and backlog attributed to our customer extension options was
$75.6 million.

As of and for the quarter

ended June 30,
As of and for the six months

ended June 30,
 2014 2015 2014 2015

Fleet utilization rate(1)…………………
.....  100.0% 64.5% 100.0% 61.3%

Active ASVs in fleet(2)………………... 6 11 6 11

Backlog(3)

Fixed term contracts(4)……………… 166.7 346.4 166.7 346.4

Customer extension options(5) ……… 50.9 75.6 50.9 75.6

Total backlog……………………….. 217.6 421.9 217.6 421.9

15

 The following table sets out our backlog breakdown by year as at June 30, 2015, pro forma for recent
contract additions and business wins.

(U.S. dollars in millions) 6M 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E Beyond Total
Fixed term contract (1) .....  101.7 123.9 42.2 40.8 28.2 9.6 346.4

Customer extension options (2) .....  0.0 24.9 37.5 13.1 0.0 0.0 75.6

Total .....  101.7 148.8 79.6 53.9 28.2 9.6 421.9

(1) Represents backlog under the fixed term of our existing contracts.

(2) Represents backlog under the extension options available to our customers under our existing contracts.

EBITDA and Other Financial Data

 The following table sets out our EBITDA and certain other financial data as of and for the quarters
and six month periods ended June 30, 2014 and 2015.

As of and for the quarter
ended

June 30,

As of and for the six
months ended

June 30,
(U.S. dollars in millions) 2014 2015 2014 2015
EBITDA(1)……………………………… 27.5 28.8 54.4 49.7

Total debt(2)…………………………….. 248.0 414.1 248.0 414.1

Net debt(3)………………………………. 226.7 391.8 226.7 391.8

Capital expenditure…………………….. 27.8 36.6 70.2 60.4

ASV acquisition and conversion(4)…... 27.0 2.1 68.9 4.6

Maintenance(5)……………………….. 0.8 34.5 1.3 55.8

Adjusted net working capital(6)………… 20.1 (29.2) 20.1 (29.2)

 (1) EBITDA is defined as net income for the applicable period before finance costs, income tax expense, unrealized gain/loss on fair valuation

of interest rate swap, depreciation of property and equipment, amortization and other income / expense related to realized and unrealized
exchange gain / loss, gain / loss on sale of assets, acquisition transaction fees and deposit income. EBITDA-based measures are presented